ADF Serials Telegraph News
News for those interested in Australian Military Aircraft History and Serials
Volume 4: Issue 2:  Winter 2014 Editor and contributing Author: Gordon R Birkett
 Message Starts:
In this issue:
 News Briefs Gordon R Birkett @2014
 Story: From the Malaya Jungle to the beaches of Normandy: 453 Sqn D-Day: 6th June 1944. G. Birkett
 Story:  Army Aviation 2020, a 2008 review

Model Designations Accepted from the Manufacturer (New Builds)
Only one model will list the technical specifications for the aircraft. All the other models will only identify the
specific changes resulting in a new model designation.
A4D-1 (Redesignated A-4A): The A4D-1 was a single seat aircraft designed as a light weight, carrier-based,
turbo-jet plane whose primary mission was the destruction of enemy ground and surface targets. The structure
was a conventional all metal semi-monocoque type. Fitted with automatically operated wing slats and
hydraulically operated split flaps. Folding wings were not provided.
Bureau Numbers: New Builds
 XA4D-1 137812 A-4G 154903-154910
A4D-1 137813-137831, 139919-
139970, 142142 - 142235
TA-4G 154911-154912
142082-142141, 142116-142423,
142674- 142953, 144868-145061
A-4H 155242-155289, 157395-157428, 157918-
157925
A4D-2N 145062-145146, 146460-
146692, 147669-147819, 148304-
148317, 148465-148614, 149487-
149646, 150581- 150600
TA-4H 157429-157134, 157926-157929
TA-4J 155070-155119, 156891-156950, 158073-
158147, 158453-158527, 158712-158723, 159099-
159104, 159546-159556, 153795-159798
A4D-3 145147-145156 A-4K 157904-157913
A4D-5 149647-149666, 149959-
150438, 151022-151261
TA-4K 157914-157917
A-4E 151984-152100 A-4KU 160180-160209
TA-4E 152102-152106 TA-4KU 160210-160215
A-4F 152101, 154172-154286,
154970-155069
A-4M 158148-158136, 158412-158435, 159470-
159493, 159778-159794, 160022-160045,160241-
160264
TA-4F 152846-152878, 153459-
153531, 153660-153690, 154287-
154343, 154614-151657
A-4N 158726-158746, 159035-153052, 159075-
159098, 159349-159350, 159515-159545, 159799-
159824
The last model built new: A-4KU
A-4C refuelling a F-8 Crusader during the 60’s
RAN FAA Skyhawk #882 in final colours
Retired from service, A-4Ns of the IASF in 2009
A RNZAF A-4K in original form.
 O
ne of the original Argentine Naval Skyhawks in 2006
Republic of Singapore Air Force TA-4S pictured here with distinctive double bubble canopies. France 2006
End of an era, RAN FAA Skyhawk #876 with RNZAF Roundel, preparing to cross the Tasman.
The last Carrier based Skyhawk’s are now with the Brazilian Navy, with some 12 operational (9 Single and 3 dual) of the 22 bought ex
Kuwaiti Air Force A-4KU/TA-4KUs.
G R Birkett@2014
Odd Shots:
Pictured here is the First Helicopter landing on HMAS Sydney during 1951 in the China Sea. Can someone ID the
BuNo?
From 1939 start to finals of A18-14 “Clifton”
Before and after: F-111C A8-137
On the strip lit up with water cascading from the undercarriage.
F-111C A8-137 following its demise in NZ
Next Issue, the Spring 2014 edition, will be out circa late September 2014.